MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

Chapter 10.

AN ACT to Incorporate the Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Wiscasset, Waterville & Farmington R. R. Co., incorporated. Malcolm W. Philbrook of Auburn, in the state of Maine; Frank W. Winter of Auburn, in the state of Maine; John J. Jacubois of Auburn, in the state of Maine; M. E. Winter of Auburn, in the state of Maine; Bert E. Coombs of Palermo, in the state of Maine; their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation by the name of Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company, for the purpose of buying or leasing the franchise, name, goodwill and all rights, titles and privileges purchased by Malcolm W. Philbrook of Auburn, state of Maine, from the receiver of the Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company, and of thereafterwards exercising the powers of this act.
- Sec. 2. Capital stock. The capital stock of such corporation shall consist of not more than 20,000 shares of the par value of \$10.00. The amount to be fixed from time to time by the corporation. The immediate government of its affairs shall be vested in a board of directors to consist for one year from the time of the incorporation of said company of the incorporators herein named and subsequently thereto said directors shall be chosen in accordance with the by-laws made and provided by said corporation, which by-laws, not inconsistent with law, said corporation shall have the power to make, ordain and publish.
- Sec. 3. Powers. Said corporation is authorized to buy or lease, rights of way, rails, stations, shops, mills, wharves, rolling stock, cars, engines and vessels and engage in a general transportation business by land and sea.
- Sec. 4. Calling of first meeting. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any 3 incorporators herein named by notice thereof in writing signed by said 3 incorporators and given in hand or mailed to each of the other incorporators, at least 10 days before said meeting and any corporator may act at such meeting by written proxy.

Approved March 1, 1933.